
N M CI•Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant 2807 West County Road 75 

N Mca Monticello, MN 55362-9637 

Committed to Nuclear Excellence •Operated by Nuclear Management 
Company LLC 

June 28, 2001 

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Attn: Document Control Desk 
Washington, DC 20555 

MONTICELLO NUCLEAR GENERATING PLANT 
Docket No. 50-263 License No. DPR-22 

Replacement Technical Specification Pages for the Previously Submitted Radiological 
Effluent Technical Specifications Conformance To Standard Technical Specifications 

and Generic Letter 89-01 

Attached are revised Technical Specification pages reflecting the current version of the 
Monticello Technical Specifications. These pages were previously submitted to the 
NRC from the Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant by letter dated December 5, 2000.  

Revised pages are being submitted to reflect changes to the Monticello Technical 
Specifications, Table of Contents pages, that have been made since the submittal of the 
License Amendment Request. A revision to page 229g is also needed to reflect 
changes to the Technical Specifications that have been made since the submittal of this 
request. Additionally, two pages are being revised to correct typographical errors: 1) 
on page 251 in the first paragraph of the Annual Radiological Environmental Operating 
Report the term "site" has been changed to "unit" and 2) on page 258 in item K.4 the 
term "6.8.K" has been changed to "6.8.K.2." 

The above referenced changes are administrative and editorial in nature and have no 
technical impact on pages previously submitted. Therefore, the Determination of No 
Significant Hazards Consideration and Environmental Assessment submitted by the 
original letter dated December 5, 2000, are also applicable to this supplemental 
submittal.  

If you have any questions relating to these revised pages or the previously submitted 
License Amendment Request, regarding the Radiological Effluent Technical



Nuclear Management Company, LLC 

Specifications Conformance to Standard Technical Specifications and Generic Letter 
89-01, please contact Doug Neve, Licensing Project Manager (Interim), at (763) 295
1353.

Jeff S. Forbes 
Plant Manager 
Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant

Subscribed to and sworn before me this _,__ M ay of _ J

lLWf

Attachment: Revised Monticello Technical Specification Pages 

cc: Regional Administrator-Ill, NRC 
NRR Project Manager, NRC 
Sr. Resident Inspector, NRC 
Minnesota Department of Commerce 
J. Silberg, Esq.

4o-tka-



ATTACHMENT

Revised Monticello Technical Specification Pages

Remove from RETS submittal Insert into RETS submittal

ii 
iii 

iv 
229g 
251 
258

iii 
iv 
229g 
251 
258



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

3.8 and 4.8 

3.9 and 4.9

3.10 and 4.10 

3.11 and 4.11 

3.12 and 4.12

Main Condenser Offgas 

A. Main Condenser Offgas Activity 

3.8 and 4.8 Bases 

Auxiliary Electrical Systems 

A. Operational Requirements for Startup 

B. Operational Requirements for Continued Operation 

1. Transmission Lines 

2. Reserve Transformers 

3. Standby Diesel Generators 

4. Station Battery System 

5. 24V Battery Systems 

3.9 Bases 

4.9 Bases 

Refueling 

A. Refueling Interlocks 

B. Core Monitoring 

C. Fuel Storage Pool Water Level 

D. Movement of Fuel 

E. Extended Core and Control Rod Drive Maintenance 

3.10 and 4.10 Bases 

Reactor Fuel Assemblies 

A. Average Planar Linear Heat Generation Rate 

B. Linear Heat Generation Rate 

C. Minimum Critical Power Ratio 

3.11 Bases 

4.11 Bases 

(Deleted)

Amendment No. 29,102, 104

I
Page 

192 

192 
196 

199 

199 

200 

200 

201 

201 

203 

203 

204 

205 

206 

206 

207 

207 

207 

208 

209 

211 

211 

212 

213 

216 

218

I

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

3.13 and 4.13 

3.14 and 4.14 

3.15 and 4.15 

3.16 and 4.16 

3.17 and 4.17

Alternate Shutdown System 

A. Alternate Shutdown System 

3.13 Bases 

4.13 Bases 

Accident Monitoring Instrumentation

3.14 and 4.14 Bases 

Inservice Testing 

3.15 and 4.15 Bases

(Deleted)

Control Room Habitability 

A. Control Room Ventilation System 

B. Control Room Emergency Filtration System 

3.17 Bases 

4.17 Bases

5.0 DESIGN FEATURES

Site 
Reactor 
Reactor Vessel 
Containment 
Fuel Storage 
Seismic Designs

6.0 ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS

Organization 

(Deleted) 

(Deleted) 

Action to be taken if a Safety Limit is Exceeded 

Plant Operating Procedures 

Plant Operating Records 

Reporting Requirements 

Programs and Manuals 

High Radiation Area 

iv
Amendment No. 15, 37, 4 6, 61, 65, 104, 115, 1 6, 149

Page 

223 

223 
225 

226 

229a 

229e 

229f 

229g

229u 

229u 

229v 

229y 

229z

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6

230 

230 

230 

230 

230 

231 

231 

232

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

6.8 

6.9

232 

243 

243 

243 

244 

246c 

248 

253 

259 I

I



Bases 3.15/4.15: 

A program of inservice testing of Quality Group A, B, and C pumps and valves is in effect at the Monticello plant that conforms to the 
requirements contained in Section Xl of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code or where alternate testing is justified in accordance 
with Generic Letter 89-04. If a Code required inspection is impractical for the Monticello facility, a request for a deviation from that 
requirement is submitted to the Commission in accordance with 10 CFR 50, Section 50.55a(g)(6)(i).

3.15/4.15 BASES NEXT PAGE IS 229u 229g 
Amendment No. 6, 37, 77, , n0a, 116

I



B. Reportable Events

The following actions shall be taken for Reportable Events: 

a. The Commission shall be notified by a report submitted pursuant to the requirements of Section 50.73 to 10 CFR Part 50 
and, 

b. Each Reportable Event shall be reviewed by the Operations Committee and the results of this review shall be submitted to 
the Safety Audit Committee and the corporate officer with direct responsibility for the plant.  

C. Environmental Reports 

1. Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report 

The Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report covering the operation of the unit during the previous calendar 
year shall be submitted by May 15 of each year. The report shall include summaries, interpretations, and analyses of trends 
of the results of the Radiological Environmental Monitoring Program for the reporting period. The material provided shall be 
consistent with the objectives outlined in the Offsite Dose Calculation Manual (ODCM), and in 10 CFR 50, Appendix I, 
Sections IV.B.2, IV.B.3, and IV.C.  

The Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report shall include the results of analyses of all radiological 
environmental samples and of all environmental radiation measurements taken during the period pursuant to the locations 
specified in the table and figures in the ODCM, as well as summarized and tabulated results of these analyses and 
measurements in the format of the table in the Radiological Assessment Branch Technical Position, Revision 1, November 
1979. In the event that some individual results are not available for inclusion with the report, the report shall be submitted 
noting and explaining the reasons for the missing results. The missing data shall be submitted in a supplementary report as 
soon as possible.  

6.7 251 
Amendment No. 15, 38, 46, 59



K. Technical Specifications (TS) Bases Control Program 

This program provides a means for processing changes to the Bases of these Technical Specifications.  

1. Changes to the Bases of the TS shall be made under appropriate administrative controls and reviews.  

2. Changes to Bases may be made without prior NRC approval provided the changes do not involve either of the following: 

a. a change in the TS incorporated in the license; or 

b. a change to the USAR or Bases that requires NRC approval pursuant to 10 CFR 50.59.  

3. The Bases Control Program shall contain provisions to ensure that the Bases are maintained consistent with the USAR.  

4. Proposed changes to the Bases that involve changes as described in a. or b. of Specification 6.8.K.2 above shall be 
reviewed and approved by the NRC prior to implementation. Changes to the Bases implemented without prior NRC 
approval shall be provided to the NRC on a frequency consistent with 10 CFR 50.71 (e).  

6.8 258 
Amendment No.


