

Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant 2807 West County Road 75 Monticello, MN 55362-9637

Operated by Nuclear Management Company LLC

June 28, 2001

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

### MONTICELLO NUCLEAR GENERATING PLANT Docket No. 50-263 License No. DPR-22

Replacement Technical Specification Pages for the Previously Submitted Radiological Effluent Technical Specifications Conformance To Standard Technical Specifications and Generic Letter 89-01

Attached are revised Technical Specification pages reflecting the current version of the Monticello Technical Specifications. These pages were previously submitted to the NRC from the Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant by letter dated December 5, 2000.

Revised pages are being submitted to reflect changes to the Monticello Technical Specifications, Table of Contents pages, that have been made since the submittal of the License Amendment Request. A revision to page 229g is also needed to reflect changes to the Technical Specifications that have been made since the submittal of this request. Additionally, two pages are being revised to correct typographical errors: 1) on page 251 in the first paragraph of the Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report the term "site" has been changed to "unit" and 2) on page 258 in item K.4 the term "6.8.K" has been changed to "6.8.K.2."

The above referenced changes are administrative and editorial in nature and have no technical impact on pages previously submitted. Therefore, the Determination of No Significant Hazards Consideration and Environmental Assessment submitted by the original letter dated December 5, 2000, are also applicable to this supplemental submittal.

If you have any questions relating to these revised pages or the previously submitted License Amendment Request, regarding the Radiological Effluent Technical

Specifications Conformance to Standard Technical Specifications and Generic Letter 89-01, please contact Doug Neve, Licensing Project Manager (Interim), at (763) 295-1353.

Jeff S. Forbes Plant Manager

Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant

Subscribed to and sworn before me this <u>Jy</u>day of \_

a. Imholto

Lila A. Imholte

Attachment: Revised Monticello Technical Specification Pages

cc:

Regional Administrator-III, NRC NRR Project Manager, NRC

Sr. Resident Inspector, NRC

Minnesota Department of Commerce

J. Silberg, Esq.

# **ATTACHMENT**

# Revised Monticello Technical Specification Pages

Remove from RETS submittal	Insert into RETS submittal		
ii	_		
iii	iii		
iv	iv		
229g	229g		
251	251		
258	258		

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		<u>Page</u>
3.8 and 4.8	Main Condenser Offgas	192
	A. Main Condenser Offgas Activity	192
	3.8 and 4.8 Bases	196
3.9 and 4.9	Auxiliary Electrical Systems	199
	A. Operational Requirements for Startup	199
	B. Operational Requirements for Continued Operation	200
	1. Transmission Lines	200
	2. Reserve Transformers	201
	3. Standby Diesel Generators	201
	4. Station Battery System	203
	5. 24V Battery Systems	203
	3.9 Bases	204
	4.9 Bases	205
3.10 and 4.10	Refueling	206
	A. Refueling Interlocks	206
	B. Core Monitoring	207
	C. Fuel Storage Pool Water Level	207
	D. Movement of Fuel	207
	E. Extended Core and Control Rod Drive Maintenance	208
	3.10 and 4.10 Bases	209
3.11 and 4.11	Reactor Fuel Assemblies	211
	A. Average Planar Linear Heat Generation Rate	211
	B. Linear Heat Generation Rate	212
	C. Minimum Critical Power Ratio	213
	3.11 Bases	216
	4.11 Bases	218
3.12 and 4.12	(Deleted)	

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

					<u>Page</u>
3.13 and 4.13		Alte	ernate Shutdown System		223
		A.	Alternate Shutdown System		223
		3.1	3 Bases		225
		4.1	3 Bases		226
	3.14 and 4.14 Accident Monitoring Instrumentation				229a
		3.1	4 and 4.14 Bases		229e
3.15 and 4.15		Inservice Testing			229f
			3.15 and 4.15 Bases		229g
	3.16 and 4.16 (Deleted)				
	3.17 and 4.17	Cor	ntrol Room Habitability		229u
		A.	Control Room Ventilation System		229u
		В.	Control Room Emergency Filtration System		229v
		3.1	7 Bases		229y
		4.1	7 Bases		229z
5.0	DESIGN FEATURES			230	
		5.1	Site		230
		5.2	Reactor		230
		5.3	Reactor Vessel		230
		5.4	Containment		230
		5.5	Fuel Storage		231
		5.6	Seismic Designs		231
6.0	ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS			232	
		6.1	Organization		232
		6.2	(Deleted)		243
		6.3	(Deleted)		243
		6.4	Action to be taken if a Safety Limit is Exceeded		243
		6.5	Plant Operating Procedures		244
		6.6	Plant Operating Records		246c
		6.7	Reporting Requirements	-	248
		6.8	Programs and Manuals		253
		6.9	High Radiation Area		259

#### Bases 3.15/4.15:

A program of inservice testing of Quality Group A, B, and C pumps and valves is in effect at the Monticello plant that conforms to the requirements contained in Section XI of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code or where alternate testing is justified in accordance with Generic Letter 89-04. If a Code required inspection is impractical for the Monticello facility, a request for a deviation from that requirement is submitted to the Commission in accordance with 10 CFR 50, Section 50.55a(g)(6)(i).

#### B. Reportable Events

The following actions shall be taken for Reportable Events:

- The Commission shall be notified by a report submitted pursuant to the requirements of Section 50.73 to 10 CFR Part 50 and,
- Each Reportable Event shall be reviewed by the Operations Committee and the results of this review shall be submitted to the Safety Audit Committee and the corporate officer with direct responsibility for the plant.

#### C. <u>Environmental Reports</u>

### 1. Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report

The Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report covering the operation of the unit during the previous calendar year shall be submitted by May 15 of each year. The report shall include summaries, interpretations, and analyses of trends of the Radiological Environmental Monitoring Program for the reporting period. The material provided shall be consistent with the objectives outlined in the Offsite Dose Calculation Manual (ODCM), and in 10 CFR 50, Appendix I, Sections IV.B.2, IV.B.3, and IV.C.

The Annual Radiological Environmental Operating Report shall include the results of analyses of all radiological environmental samples and of all environmental radiation measurements taken during the period pursuant to the locations specified in the table and figures in the ODCM, as well as summarized and tabulated results of these analyses and measurements in the format of the table in the Radiological Assessment Branch Technical Position, Revision 1, November 1979. In the event that some individual results are not available for inclusion with the report, the report shall be submitted noting and explaining the reasons for the missing results. The missing data shall be submitted in a supplementary report as soon as possible.

### K. Technical Specifications (TS) Bases Control Program

This program provides a means for processing changes to the Bases of these Technical Specifications.

- 1. Changes to the Bases of the TS shall be made under appropriate administrative controls and reviews.
- 2. Changes to Bases may be made without prior NRC approval provided the changes do not involve either of the following:
  - a. a change in the TS incorporated in the license; or
  - b. a change to the USAR or Bases that requires NRC approval pursuant to 10 CFR 50.59.
- 3. The Bases Control Program shall contain provisions to ensure that the Bases are maintained consistent with the USAR.
- 4. Proposed changes to the Bases that involve changes as described in a. or b. of Specification 6.8.K.2 above shall be reviewed and approved by the NRC prior to implementation. Changes to the Bases implemented without prior NRC approval shall be provided to the NRC on a frequency consistent with 10 CFR 50.71(e).